
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
5 October 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Monday, 26 September 2022 

 
Agenda 

  
1 Minutes  (to follow) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 

2022. 
  

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

5 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
  

Public Document Pack



 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Officer Update  (to follow) 
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park  
  
8 SDNP/22/00694/FUL - Northease Farm, Whiteway Lane, Northease, BN7 3EX  

(Pages 5 - 20) 
  

9 SDNP/19/02125/FUL - Downlands House, Underhill Lane, Westmeston, BN6 
8XE  (Pages 21 - 34) 
  

10 SDNP/22/01125/FUL - Land west of Lewes Road, Westmeston, East Sussex  
(Pages 35 - 56) 
  

11 SDNP/22/02707/FUL - 130 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BS  
(Pages 57 - 74) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 November 2022, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   
Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   
The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

• To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

• To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  



3 
 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website 
under Speaking at Planning Committee. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting, and 
must advise if the interest is personal, personal and prejudicial, or is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) and advise the nature of the interest.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest the Councillor must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation from the 
Council’s monitoring officer). 
 
In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by the 
member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 
Councillor right of address: 
If Members have any questions or wish to discuss aspects of any application listed on the 
agenda, they are requested to contact the Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a Committee a question on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which 
falls within the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 

https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/speaking-at-planningcommittee/


 

A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.  
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
Also see the Council website. 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your 
device.  The modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app is free to 
download.  

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 5th October 2022 

Application No: SDNP/22/00694/FUL 

Location: Northease Farm, Whiteway Lane, Northease, BN7 3EX 

Proposal: Retrospective change of use from Class E Business and Cattle 
Building to Class B8 Storage  
 

Applicant: Mr D Robinson 

Ward: Kingston Ward 

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to conditions. 

Contact Officer: Name: Claire Tester  
E-mail: Claire.tester@lewes-eastnourne.gov.uk    
 

 
IMPORTANT
[...]
n open front.  
 

 

Page 6



 

 

4. Proposed Development 

4.1  The application is for the change of use of a machinery storage building to 
business use under Class E and the change of use of a ‘cattle building’ to 
storage or distribution use (Class B8). Both changes of use are 
retrospective with a vehicle repair business occupying the first building and 
the second being used for the storage of vintage buses. 

 

4.2  The storage building has a floor area of 627sqm and used to contain 
tractors and farm machines.  Contract farming has reduced the farm’s 
requirement for farming equipment. This building is used as a garage 
which provides servicing work and repairs for vehicles. 
 

4.3  The cattle building has a floor area of 585sqm and was used for calving 
and housing young calves.  The farm now purchases youngstock from 
other farms, so the building was considered redundant. This building 
currently stores vintage buses. 
 

4.4  No physical alterations have taken place following the change of uses of 
the buildings. 
 

 

5. Relevant Planning History: 

5.1  A number of decisions relating to agricultural developments, the latest 
being LW/11/0995/NP for solar panel modules on two agricultural barns, 
approved on 14.10.2011.  

 

 

6. Consultations: 

6.1  ESCC Highways: First Response  
 
 
This planning application seeks approval for the change of use of the 
machinery store to Class E business and cattle building to Class B8 
storage or distribution use. Whilst the proposal is retrospective and gives 
an indication of the current businesses operating from the site, use class E 
and B8 use could allow a whole range of uses and for use class E these 
uses can be altered without the need for additional planning permission.  
No matter the class E use the proposals could increase traffic using the 
existing access which has substandard visibility. On this basis I object to 
this proposed development. 
 
Response 
 
Trip Generation  
No information is 
[...]
llowing 
the applicant’s response to these comments. 
 
 
ESCC Highways Updated Comments Second Response 24.08.2022 
 
This planning application seeks approval for the change of use of the 
machinery store to Class E business and cattle building to Class B8 
storage or distribution use.  Following my initial comments on the 30th of 
March 2022 additional information has been provided by the applicant on 
the number of movements associated with the current businesses 
operating from the site. Although my concerns regarding the substandard 
access remain, following clarification from the case officer that the 
proposed use will maintain the same level of vehicular movements and 
that conditions can be imposed to limit the number of employees and 
prevent the use as a bus operating centre the site then an objection would 
be difficult to uphold. 
 

 

Page 8



 

 

7. Other Representations: 

7.1  Rodmell Parish Council: 
 
Setting/Context 
Northease Farm is located within Rodmell Parish, in the Lower Ouse 
Valley, a particularly beautiful part of the South Downs National Park. The 
farm is on Whiteway Lane, a restricted byway leading from the C7 (Lewes 
- Newhaven) Road to the South Downs Way, and beyond to Breaky 
Bottom Vineyard. The lower part of Whiteway Lane is also a private road 
belonging to the farm. There are eleven residential houses situated on 
Whiteway Lane, with houses on both sides of the lane adjacent to the 
farmyard. A number of agricultural buildings on the farm are already being 
used for a wide range of light industrial and storage purposes, including 
industrial roofing and cladding, resin surfacing, cider-making, ophthalmic 
consumables manufacture and veteran car storage, with associated yards, 
offices, warehousing and car parking. 
 
Northease has no Settlement Boundary within the SDNP Local Plan, so is 
designated as Open Countryside. Rodmell Parish Council (RPC) believes 
that the setting of Northease farm, within the national park and 
[...]
4  Number of Bus Trips  
The movement of buses in and out of the site shall not exceed 40 trips in 
any one year.  The operator will install trackers on the buses and provide 
evidence of this at the request of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity and highway safety. 
 

10.5  Bird and Bat Boxes  
Within 3 months of the date of this decision details of bird and bat boxes 
and the timing of their installation shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Planning Authority and installed according to these details.  The boxes 
shall thereafter be retained for that purpose. 
 
Reason: To enhance the ecological interest of the site in accordance with 
South Downs Local Plan policy SD09 Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 
 

  

 

11. Plans: 

11.1  This decision relates solely to the following plans: 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 Location Plan 09.02.2022 - 

 Block Plan  0530/05 

 Existing Floor Plan 
Machinery Store 

 0530/01 

 Existing Floor Plan 
Cattle Yard 

 0530/04 

 Proposed Floor Plan 
Machinery Store 

 0530/02 

 Proposed Floor Plan 
Cattle Yard 

 0530/03 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1  None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1  None. 

Page 18



 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 5th October 2022 

Application No: SDNP/19/02125/FUL 

Location: Downlands House, Underhill Lane, Westmeston, BN6 8XE 

Proposal: Change of use from Storage and Distribution building to self- 
contained dwelling house, re-cladding of roof and walls, 
enlargement of garden areas.  
 

Applicant: Mr R Burman 

Ward: Ditchling and Westmeston Ward 

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to conditions. 

Contact Officer: Name: Claire Tester  
E-mail: claire.tester@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 
 
Site Location Plan 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:claire.tester@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The proposed development to change the use of a storage and distribution 
building to a dwelling with associated physical alterations is considered to 
comply with the relevant development plan policies and to meet the 
purposes and duty of the South Downs National Park. 

 

 

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1  National Planning Policy Framework  
 
79 and 80 New dwellings in rural areas 
126 Importance of good design 
176 National Parks 

2.2  South Downs Local Plan  
Core Policy SD1: Sustainable Development 
Core Policy SD2: Ecosystem Services  
Strategic Policy SD4: Landscape Character 
Strategic Policy SD5: Design 
Strategic Policy SD8: Dark Night Skies 
Strategic Policy SD9: Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Development Management Policy SD11: Trees, Woodland and 
Hedgerows 
Strategic Policy SD19: Transport and Accessibility 
Strategic Policy SD25: Development Strategy 
 
Lewes Local Plan: 
 
Not applicable given the sites location within the South Downs National 
Park  

2.3  Ditchling, Streat and Westmeston Neighbourhood Plan 

DS1: Development strategy 

CONS 2 Set standards for design of new development 

CONS 6: Conserve landscape and important views 

CONS 9: Protect and enhance habitats and biodiversity 

 

3. Site Description 

3.1  The application site is located on the north side of Underhill Lane at the 
Ditchling end, and is accessed via a track to the west of properties along 
Underhill Lane (the nearest being ‘Tara) and to the east of Beacon House 
which is accessed from the Beacon Road.  Also adjacent to the site are 
Beacon Nurseriesm, Kenton and Crossgoat, all accessed from the Beacon 
Road. 

 

Page 22



 

 

3.2  Downlands House is a mixed-use site comprising the main house 
(Downlands House), a self-contained holiday let (called Tovey Lodge) and 
the storage and distribution building that is the subject of the current 
planning application. The storage and distribution building were last used 
by the site’s owner for his mail order business. The owner has now retired 
and so the building is unused. 
 

3.3  The site comprises the B8 storage building and the access drive.  The 
building is a utilitarian structure of concrete fibre sheeting with a concrete 
hardstanding in front of it.  Mature trees are located around the boundaries 
of the site. 
 

 

4. Proposed Development 

4.1  
4.2 It is proposed to reclad and re-roof the building and convert it to a 3-

bedroom dwelling of 9 metres by 12.5 metres (112.5 square metres).  
Amended plans were submitted in September 2021 which show a 
reduction in the size of the existing building to pull it away from the 
adjacent trees.  The timber clad walls would be recessed in from the roof 
and the Atcost metal frame forming an overhang over a veranda. The 
existing cement fibre clad roof would be replaced with a shallow pitched 
green roof with photovoltaic panels.   

 

4.3  An existing portacabin and lighting pole on the site would be removed and 
new landscaping of the garden is proposed. 
 

 

5. Relevant Planning History: 

5.1  LW/93/1558F. Change of use of the building from “agricultural / 
horticultural storage” to “over wintering of caravans”. Approved 

 

5.2  SDNP/16/05875/FUL. New dwelling on site of building.  Refused 
 

5.3  SDNP/17/03066/FUL. Conversion of the barn to dwelling.  Refused and 
dismissed on appeal in January 2018.  

 

6. Consultations: 

6.1  Ditchling Parish Council Object  
Noting a similar application on this site was refused at appeal in 2017; 
since this time the NP is now in place with policy DS1 and the SDNP 
policy SD25 being relevant to the objection. The proposal would also be 
contrary to policies CP10 and CP11 of the Joint Core Strategy and to the 
framework of the NPPF. The Council would request that the SDNP call in 
the application to be consistent with the recent application 
(SDNP/18/06553/FUL) which was outside the settlement boundary and 

Page 23



 

 

involved re-use of redund
[...]
 the central purpose of the SDNPA and 
Neighbourhood Plan and should be called-in to be heard by the SDNPA 
Planning Committee. The Ditchling Society believe approval would be 
contrary to current planning policy and should be refused. 
 

6.3  Friends Society for the South Downs National Park: 
 
The above application seeks a change of use from a storage and 
distribution building to self-contained dwelling house, re-cladding of roof 
and walls, and enlargement of garden areas. 
The site lies within the South Downs National Park, on the narrow 
Underhill Lane, at the foot of Ditchling Beacon, which is outside of the 
built-up areas of Ditchling and Westmeston and can be seen from the 
Downs. 
 

Page 24



 

 

This was previously applied for under SDNP/16/05875/FUL when the 
Society objected saying “Our concern is that should this development be 
given permission it would increase the housing density in this area and 
thus traffic along this narrow, single track road. The barn in the “Design 
and Access Planning Statement” photo does not appear, in our opinion, to 
be an asset worth securing by developing, nor does there appear to be a 
justification for it”. 
 
It was further applied for under SDNP/17/03066/FUL when we again 
objected saying “Despite this application being a revision of the previous 
one, it is still outside the settlement boundaries of Ditchling and 
Westmeston, with access along a narrow road, and we maintain that it 
does not appear to be a structure worthy of preserving. It is also contrary 
to all that is in the emerging Ditchling, Streat and Westmeston 
Neighbourhood Plan”. 
 
With this further application our opinion remains the same, and we still 
object to it. Furthermore, as the applicant is now a member of Lewes 
District Council, feel that there could be a conflict of interests, and that this 
application should be called in to be heard by the SDNPA Planning 
Committee. 
 

 

7. Other Representations: 

7.1  Neighbour Representation
[...]
 Authority 
and the glazing shall be installed according to these details and thereafter 
maintained in that condition. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the glazing type protects the dark skies of the 
National Park in accordance with policy SD8 of the South Downs Local 
Plan. 
 

10.14  Informatives 
 
Your attention is drawn to the requirement to obtain a protected species 
licence from Natural England if any protected species, including bats, will 
be disturbed by the development.  Further information can be obtained at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bats-apply-for-a-mitigation-
licence  
 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1  This decision relates solely to the following plans: 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 Existing Details 01.05.2019 36060/1A 

 Existing Access Lane 
Details  

01.05.2019 36060/3A 

 Existing Rear Elevation 01.05.2019 36060/6 

 Site Location Plan 01.05.2019 36060/4A 

 3D Image  27.09.2021  

 Proposed Details 27.09.2021 36060/2 F 

    

 

12. Appendices 

12.1  None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1  None. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 5th October 2022  

Application No: SDNP/22/01125/FUL  

Location: Land west of Lewes Road, Westmeston, East Sussex  

 

Proposal: Redevelopment of the existing stable block with a holiday 
accommodation unit. 
 

 

Applicant: Ms C. Mills   

Ward: Ditchling and Westmeston  

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to conditions. 

1.    

Contact Officer: Name: Chris Wright  
E-mail: chris.wright@lewes-eastnourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

 
Site Location Plan 
 
 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

mailto:chris.wright@lewes-eastnourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The comments from both the Parish Council and local residents are 
acknowledged and have been taken into consideration.  However, no 
material considerations are believed to override the key policy 
considerations and 
[...]
y and because the 
introduction of a permanent dwelling in this location would be contrary to 
planning policy, in accordance with policy SD23 of the South Downs Local 
Plan and having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework. 

10.6 CEMP 

The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 
with a Construction Environmental Management Plan that shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details thereafter.  The 
Construction Environmental Management Plan shall be submitted within 3 
calendar months of the date of this decision, and shall include the 
following details: 

• The anticipated number, frequency, and types (including size) of 
vehicles using the access. 

Page 52



• A detailed plan of the first stretch of access (approx. 20m) from the 
edge of Lewes Road. 

• Full details of the track surface materials. 

• Full details of the position of any gate across the vehicular access. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, landscape character and the 
amenities of the area in accordance with policies SD4 and SD5 of the 
South Downs Local Plan. 

10.7 Native Hedgerow 

The access track shall not be brought into use for its intended purpose as 
access to the barn until the native species hedgerow has been planted 
along the open (northerly and easterly) edges of the proposed track.  The 
hedgerow shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the wider landscape character, 
and the conservation and enhancement of biodiversity and ecological 
capital. 

10.8 Width of Access  

The access track shall be single lane except for where it opens out into the 
junction and transition zone with the public highway, and the parking and 
turning area for the holiday let. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to reduce the impact on 
wider landscape character. 

10.9 Hours of Construction  

Construction work and
[...]
dscape character.     

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 EXISTING SITE PLAN 
AND FLOOR PLAN 

03.03.2022 SK01 

 SITE PLAN 03.03.2022 SK03A 

 FLOOR PLANS AND 
LOCATION PLAN 

03.03.2022 SK04B 

 PROPOSED FRONT 
AND PRINCIPAL SIDE 
ELEVATIONS 

03.03.2022 SK05C 

 BLOCK PLAN 03.03.2022 SK06B 

 Application Documents -  03.03.2022 LANDSCAPE 
APPRAISAL 

    

 Application Documents -  03.03.2022 ECOLOGICAL 
APPRAISAL REPORT 

    

 Application Documents -  03.03.2022 ECOSYSTEMS 
SERVICES STATEMENT 

 Application Documents -  03.03.2022 HIGHWAY ACCESS 
REPORT 

    

 Application Documents -  03.03.2022 NOISE ASSESSMENT 

    

 Application Documents -  03.03.2022 PLANNING. DESIGN 
AND ACCESS 
STATEMENT 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 56



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 5th October 2022 

Application No: SDNP/22/02707/FUL 

Location: 130 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BS 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing 4 bedroom 1.5 storey dwelling with 
associated outbuildings and erection of pre-fabricated 3/4 
bedroom 2 storey dwelling with garage and installation of solar 
panels, air source heat pump and electric vehicle charging point, 
raising the ground level up to pavement level, replacement of 
existing impermeable hardstanding with permeable surfaces, 
alterations to front boundary wall and other associated 
alterations. 
 
 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Carver 

Ward: Lewes Bridge Ward 

Recommendation: 
Grant permission subject to conditions.  
1.  

Contact Officer: Name: Claire Tester 
E-mail: claire.tester@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

 
Site Location Plan 
 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11

mailto:claire.tester@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The proposed development is considered to provide a more sustainable 
and energy eff
[...]
outh east 
 

3.3  The Lewes Conservation Area Appraisal Map of South Street identifies the 
positive elements of the area including neighbouring 126 and 128 South 
Street, and 134 and 136 South Street, which are identified as ‘buildings of 
townscape merit’. There is an important view from South Street outside 
no.130 facing towards the cliffs through the gap between the Snowdrop 
Inn and 119A South Street. There are also important views from Lewes 
Railway Land towards South Street which include the application site. 

3.4  The existing property is set below street level and the street view of it is 
dominated by the large pitched roof with a flint wall in front blocking views 
of the fenestration.  The ridge height is significantly lower than the ridge 
heights of the surrounding dwellings and is generally out of keeping with 
the surrounding area. 

 

4. Proposed Development 

4.1  The proposal is to demolish the existing dwelling and associated 
outbuildings and erect a new prefabricated 3/4-bedroom 2 storey dwelling 
with garage. This involves raising the ground level of the dwelling up to 
pavement level and making an opening in the front boundary wall to allow 
level pedestrian access from the street. 
 

4.2  The development also includes the installation of solar panels, air source 
heat pump and electric vehicle charging point and the replacement of 
existing impermeable hardstanding with permeable surfaces 

 

5. Relevant Planning History: 

5.1  Reference LW/80/1550 
Address Site Of 130 South Street Lewes East Sussex BN7 2BS 
Description New house. 
Approved     15.10.1980 

5.2  Reference LW/07/1044 
Address 130 South Street Lewes East Sussex BN7 2BS 
Description Raising of flint wall and erection of small single storey 
extension (Resubmission of LW/06/0968) 
Approved      15.11.2007 

Page 59



5.3  Reference LW/08/0854/CD 
Address      Fairview 130 South Street Lewes East Sussex BN7 2BS 
Description Discharge of condition 1 relating to planning a
[...]
atic Services

	8 SDNP/22/00694/FUL - Northease Farm, Whiteway Lane, Northease, BN7 3EX
	9 SDNP/19/02125/FUL - Downlands House, Underhill Lane, Westmeston, BN6 8XE
	10 SDNP/22/01125/FUL - Land west of Lewes Road, Westmeston, East Sussex
	11 SDNP/22/02707/FUL - 130 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE. on 5 October 2022 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair). 
Councillors Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair), Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Claire Tester (Principal Planning Officer 
SDNPA), Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor), Sarah Lawrence (Committee 
Team Manager) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer). 
  
49 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

50 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Amy, Tom Jones and Milly 
Manley. It was declared that Councillor Jim Lord would be acting as substitute 
for Councillor Jones for the duration of the meeting. 
  

51 Declarations of interest 
 
The following Councillors declared personal and prejudicial interests in relation 
to Agenda Item 9, SDNP/19/02125/FUL, Downlands House, Underhill Lane, 
Westmeston, BN6 8XE or otherwise indicated that they would leave the room 
and not take any part in the determination of the item: 

         Councillor Davy as the applicant was known to her and to avoid bias or 
any appearance of bias. 

         Councillor Turner as the applicant was known to him and to avoid bias 
or any appearance of bias. 

         Councillor Papanicolaou as the applicant was known to her and as they 
had previously jointly run a business.  

         Councillor Jim Lord as the applicant was known to him socially. 
         Councillor Sylvia Lord as the applicant was known to her socially. 
         Councillor Von Kurthy as the objectors were known to him and worked 

with him. 
  
The Principal Planning Solicitor advised that as the number of Councillors 
available to make the decision in relation to Item 9, SDNP/19/02125/FUL, was 



Planning Applications Committee 2 5 October 2022 

 

below the quorum of five, this item would be deferred from this meeting.  This 
would allow officers to provide advice to Councillors to consider if they would 
wish to seek a dispensation from the Monitoring Officer to allow them to vote 
on the application in future, and for the matter to be discussed with the South 
Downs National Park Authority (SDNP).  
  

52 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

53 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

54 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

55 Officer Update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

56 SDNP/19/02125/FUL - Downlands House, Underhill Lane, Westmeston, 
BN6 8XE 
 
The planning application SDNP/19/02125/FUL for change of use from storage 
and distribution building to self-contained dwelling house, re-cladding of roof 
and walls, enlargement of garden areas was deferred, as there were 
insufficient members of the Committee present without prejudicial interests to 
allow for the application to be determined at the meeting.  
  
  

57 SDNP/22/00694/FUL - Northease Farm, Whiteway Lane, Northease, BN7 
3EX 
 
Councillor Sue Carroll spoke on behalf of Rodmell Parish Council. Jonathan 
Morris (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/22/00694/FUL for retrospective change of use 
from Class E Business and Cattle Building to Class B8 Storage be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
Note – The applicant was requested to consider ways to improve the safety of 
buses exiting the site, including the potential for a mirror to show when traffic 
was approaching.  
  



Planning Applications Committee 3 5 October 2022 

 

58 SDNP/22/01125/FUL - Land west of Lewes Road, Westmeston, East 
Sussex 
 
Prior to the presentation, the Principal Planning Officer (SDNP), advised that 
following discussions with the applicant she was recommending an additional 
condition that details of the materials of the track be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to its construction, to minimise its visual 
impact.   
  
Councillor Mark Clark spoke on behalf of Westmeston Parish Council. 
Catherine Mills (Immediate Neighbour) and Edwina Rowling (Neighbour and 
Chair of Ditchling Parish Council) spoke against the proposal. Sarah Sheath 
(Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/22/01125/FUL for redevelopment of the 
existing stable block with a holiday accommodation unit be approved, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report, and an additional condition as follows: 
  
Condition - That details of the materials for the track be submitted for approval 
prior to its construction. 
  
Note - With respect to this condition, the applicant to be advised that the 
materials chosen should ensure that the access track blends into the 
countryside. 
  

59 SDNP/22/02707/FUL - 130 South Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BS 
 
Suzanne Asher (on behalf of immediate neighbours Vivien and Andrew Hunot), 
Dominic McCarten (as proprietor of the Snowdrop Public House), and Martin 
Leeburn (Near neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Sarah Collins (Agent), 
Patricia Carver (Applicant) and Sam Clark (Near Neighbour) spoke for the 
proposal. Councillor Adrian Ross spoke in his capacity as the Lewes District 
Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.    That the Head of Planning be authorised to grant planning application 

SDNP/22/02707/FUL for demolition of existing 4-bedroom 1.5 storey 
dwelling with associated outbuildings and erection of pre-fabricated ¾ 
bedroom 2-storey dwelling with garage and installation of solar panels, air 
source heat pump and electric vehicle charging point, raising the ground 
level up to pavement level, replacement of existing impermeable 
hardstanding with permeable surfaces, alterations to front boundary wall 
and other associated alterations subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and officer update, and subject to satisfactory negotiation with the 
applicant to achieve: 

  
         A reduction in the width of the balcony to reduce the impact on the south 



Planning Applications Committee 4 5 October 2022 

 

easterly neighbour. 
         To consider the potential to move the building slightly north to reduce 

the impact on the immediate neighbours to the southern boundary. 
         To achieve through the Construction Environmental Management Plan 

engagement with the owner of the Snowdrop Public House on the 
delivery of the materials to the site. 

  
2.    Should, the Head of Planning be unable to secure the changes to the 

application as set out above through negotiation with the applicant, the 
application be brought back to Committee for determination.  

  
60 Date of next meeting 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 November 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.11 pm 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


